

No. 22-1135

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNION
AND THE ALABAMA CENTER FOR LAW AND
LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
*Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae*
P.O. Box 3073
Gainesville, GA 30503
(678) 608-1920
jackparklaw@gmail.com

MATTHEW J. CLARK
ALABAMA CENTER FOR
LAW AND LIBERTY
2213 Morris Avenue,
Floor 1
Birmingham, AL 35203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. The historical grounding of the bar on prior restraints in both English and Amer- ican law is well established.....	5
A. The development of the prior restraint doctrine in England.....	5
B. The American pre-constitutional expe- rience	8
C. After the Ratification of the Constitu- tion, the disdain for prior restraints continues in force	11
D. Prior restraints and the courts	14
III. The materials that Petitioners might have published are not suitable for a prior re- straint.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brandreth v. Lance</i> , 8 Paige Ch. 24 (N.Y. 1839).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Blanding</i> , 20 Mass. (3 Pick.) 304 (1825).....	14
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1995).....	18
<i>Life Ass’n of America v. Boogher</i> , 3 Mo. App. 173 (1876).....	15
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	5, 14, 15
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	15
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	16-18
<i>Republica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 319 (Pa. 1788).....	10
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904).....	3
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	16
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. I	3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 15
RULES	
Rule 37.2	1
Rule 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1827).....	12
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	12
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	2, 3, 18
Frederick A. Rapone, <i>Article I, Section 7 of the Pennsylvania Constitution and the Public Expression of Unpopular Ideas</i> , 74 Temp. L. Rev. 655 (2001)	9
John Milton, <i>Areopagitica: A Speech of Mr. John Milton for the Liberty of Unlicenc'd Printing, to the Parliament of England</i> (1644).....	6, 7, 16, 17
Kentucky Constitution of 1792, art. XII, § 7	11
Michael I. Meyerson, <i>The Neglected History of the Prior Restraint Doctrine: Rediscovering the Link between the First Amendment and the Separation of Powers</i> , 34 Ind. L. Rev. 295 (2001)	3, 5-9
Noah Webster, <i>American 1828 Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Compact ed., Walking Lion Press 2010)	12
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776, Declaration of Rights, art. XII	9, 10
Pennsylvania Constitution of 1790, art. XII, § 7	10, 11
Tennessee Constitution of 1796, art. XI, § 29	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States in the American Union</i> (6th ed. 1890).....	12, 13
Vermont Constitution of 1793, ch. 1, art. XIII.....	11
